

No. 45149-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

RICHARD L. IRWIN,

Appellant

v.

NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC., MORTGAGE  
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., a/k/a MERSCORP,  
EMC MORTGAGE CORPORATION, WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.  
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO WELLS FARGO BANK  
MINNESOTA, N.A. f/k/a NORWEST BANK MINNESOTA, N.A.,  
SOLELY AS TRUSTEE FOR STRUCTURED ASSET MORTGAGE  
INVESTMENTS II TRUST 2007-AR4, MORTGAGE PASS-THOUGH  
CERTIFICATES SERIES 2007-AR4, and JP MORGAN CHASE  
BANK, N.A.,

Respondents.

---

Appeal from Superior Court for Pierce County  
The Honorable Susan K. Serko

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

Jill J. Smith, WSBA #41162  
Natural Resource Law Group, PLLC  
2217 NW Market St., Suite 27  
Seattle, WA 98107-4062  
(206) 227-9800  
*Attorney for Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	8
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT	20
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	20
B. <u>The Irwins' Bankruptcy Schedules Are Not An Admission That Defendants are The Proper Beneficiaries to Whom the Debt is Owed, Appellants Had No Knowledge of MERS, and Judicial Estoppel Should Not Apply</u>	22
C. <u>Defendants Violated the Consumer Protection Act and The Deed of Trust Act</u>	26
1. <u>Defendants' Acts Were Unfair and Deceptive</u>	27
2. <u>Defendants' Act Had An Impact on the Public Interest</u>	32
3. <u>Appellant Suffered Damages From Defendants' Acts</u>	35
D. <u>Defendants Breached of the Covenant of Good Faith-Fair Dealing</u>	36
E. <u>Defendants Are Liable for Fraud and Misrepresentation</u>	38
1. <u>MERS Cannot Be a Beneficiary on the Deed of Trust, It Was Not a Party to the Note or the</u>	

	<u>Noteholder, and Has No Interests To Assign</u>	39
2.	<u>The Appointment of Successor Trustee and Assignment of Deed of Trust Are Based on Fraud</u>	42
F.	<u>Appellant Should Have Been Granted Leave to Amend the Complaint</u>	43
VI.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. Of Wash., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009)	20
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 842, 807 P.2d 356 (1991)	36
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012)	26, 27, 30, 34, 38, 40, 41
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group</i> , No. C09-0149-JCC (U.S. Dist. Ct. WD Wash. March 15, 2011), Order at 12.	41
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 309 P.3d 636 (2013), Court of Appeals No. 68128-2, Div. I	21, 26, 24, 25, 34, 35
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Cos.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995)	16
<i>Carlile v. Harbour Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.App. 193, 194 P.3d 280 (2008), review granted in part, 210 P.3d 1019 (2009)	38
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983)	44
<i>Corvello v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 11-16234, No. 11-16242, 2013 WL 4017279 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 8, 2013)	29-30

<i>Cutler v. Phillips Pet. Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 749, 881 P.2d 219 (1994)	20
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Association</i> , 147 Wn. App. 704, 197 P.3d 686 (2008)	20, 21
<i>Del Guzzi Constr. Co. v. Global N.W., Ltd.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 878, 888, 719 P.2d 120 (1986)	44
<i>Edmonson v. Popchoi</i> , 256 P.3d 1223 (Wash. 2011)	36
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 270 F.3d 778 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)	22-24
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	26, 27, 32, 33, 35
<i>Herron v. Tribune Pub 'g Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987)	44
<i>Holiday Resort Community Ass'n. v. Echo Lake Associates, LLC.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (2006)	20, 21
<i>Holman v. Coie</i> , 522 Wn.App. 195, 522 P.2d 515 (1974)	37
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , No. 87105-1, Slip Op. (Feb. 28, 2013)	28
<i>Lavey v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, et al.</i> , Stevens County Superior Court No. 11-2-00598-2 (filed November 30, 2011).	33
<i>Leingang v. Pierce County Med. Bureau</i> , 131 Wash.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997)	27
<i>Liebergessell v. Evans</i> , 93 Wn.2d 881, 613 P.2d 1170 (1980)	37
<i>Lightfoot v. MacDonald</i> , 86 Wn.2d 331, 544 P.2d 88 (1976)	23
<i>McRae v. Bolstad</i> , 101 Wn.2d 161, 676 P.2d 496 (1982)	23
<i>Miller v. Othello Packers, Inc.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 842, 410 P.2d 33 (1966)	36

<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	27, 35
<i>Pedersen v. Bibioff</i> , 64 Wn.App. 710, 828 P.2d 1113 (1992)	38
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Board</i> , 142 Wn.2d. 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000)	21
<i>Price v. Northern Bond &amp; Mortg. Co.</i> , 161 Wash. 690, 297 P. 786 (Wash. 1931)	31
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Management Group, LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (Wash. 2013)	26
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984)	27
<i>State v. Ralph Williams' N.W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976)	27
<i>Suleiman v. Lasher</i> , 48 Wn.App. 373, 739 P.2d 712, <i>review denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1005 (1987)	20
<i>Sutcliffe v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 533 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	30
<i>SW Sunsites Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 785 F.2d 1431 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.</i> , 105 Wn.App. 195, 522 P.2d 515 (1974)	37
<i>Tenore v. AT &amp; T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998)	20
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn 2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007)	26
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___ 308 P.3d 716 (No. 65975-8-I at 7, August 5, 2013)	39
<i>Walla v. Johnson</i> , 50 Wn. App. 879, 751 P.2d 334 (1998)	44

<i>West v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 154 Cal. Rptr. 3d 285, 299 (Ct. App. 2013)	30
<i>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 547 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012)	29, 30
<i>Young v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 12-1405, 2013 WL2165262 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. May 21, 2013)	29

**STATUTES**

RCW 19.86.020	26
RCW 19.86.093	26
RCW 19.86.920	27
RCW 36.18.010	15
RCW 61.16.020	31
RCW 61.24 <i>et seq.</i>	35
RCW 61.24.010(2)	37, 39
RCW 61.24.010(4)	36
RCW 61.24.020	31

**RULES**

CR 9(b)	38-39
CR 12	33
CR 12(b)(6)	20, 21
CR 15(a), (c)	44

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Law Reviews, 85 A.L.R. 5 <sup>th</sup> 353	21-22
Restatement of Contracts § 472 (1932)	37
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 cmt. a, cmt. d (1981)	36
Black's Law Dictionary 822, (4 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 1951)	37
